floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

	 The company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the company to cash
flow interest rate risk.

	 During year ended March 31, 2024 and year ended March 31, 2023, the company’s borrowings at variable rate were denominated
in INR.”

	 The company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined
in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
	 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / decreased  profit

or loss by amounts shown below. This analyses assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency exchange rates,
remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based
on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The year end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt
outstanding during the year.

(Amount in INR Lakhs)
Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Variable rate borrowings  4,816.40  4,271.05
Impact - Profit or (Loss)
Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points  (48.16)  (42.71)
Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points  48.16  42.71

(iii)	 Inventory price risk
	 The company is exposed to the movement in price of principal finished product i.e sugar. Prices of the sugar cane is fixed by

government. Generally, sugar production is carried out during sugar cane harvesting period from November to April. Sugar is sold
throughout the year which exposes the sugar inventory to the movement in the price. Company monitors the sugar prices on daily
basis and formulates the sales strategy to achieve maximum realisation. The sensitivity analysis of the change in sugar price on
the inventory as at year end, other factors remaining constant is given in table below:

[…]

floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

	 The company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the company to cash
flow interest rate risk.

	 During year ended March 31, 2024 and year ended March 31, 2023, the company’s borrowings at variable rate were denominated
in INR.”

	 The company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined
in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
	 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / decreased  profit

or loss by amounts shown below. This analyses assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency exchange rates,
remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based
on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The year end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt
outstanding during the year.

(Amount in INR Lakhs)
Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Variable rate borrowings  4,816.40  4,271.05
Impact - Profit or (Loss)
Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points  (48.16)  (42.71)
Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points  48.16  42.71

(iii)	 Inventory price risk
	 The group is exposed to the movement in price of principal finished product i.e sugar. Prices of the sugar cane is fixed by

government. Generally, sugar production is carried out during sugar cane harvesting period from November to April. Sugar is sold
throughout the year which exposes the sugar inventory to the movement in the price. Group monitors the sugar prices on daily
basis and formulates the sales strategy to achieve maximum realisation. The sensitivity analysis of the change in sugar price on
the inventory as at year end, other factors remaining constant is given in table below: